
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 13th December, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd September 2021 

 
**** Closing Down 2020/21  

 
4   Internal Audit Service Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 

(Pages 3 - 56) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

5   Deloitte External Audit status update: latest position and timescales to 
completion for 2020/21 audit (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) attached 
 

6   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 59 - 
90) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) attached 
 

**** Here and Now  
 

7   Cyber Security (Pages 91 - 98) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

8   CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report (Pages 
99 - 110) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) attached 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



**** Looking Forward  
 

9   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2021/22 (Pages 111 - 166) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

10   Appointment of External Auditor (Pages 167 - 172) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

11   Information Item (Pages 173 - 190) 
 CIPFA Audit Committee Update Issue No.35 attached 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr A Dear, Cllr K Evans, Cllr 
N Folkard, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr P Wexham and K Pandya 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors T Cox*, M Davidson*, K Evans, N Folkard, S George, 

S Habermel, S Wakefield* and P Wexham and Mr K Pandya 
 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor K Buck 

J Chesterton, A Barnes, E Allen and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.15 pm 
 
 

356   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyd (substitute: Councillor 
Davidson), Dear (substitute: Councillor Cox) and Shead (substitute: Councillor 
Wakefield). 
 

357   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 

358   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th April 2021 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

359   Internal Audit Report: Better Queensway Highways Scheme  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
that presented the findings from the internal audit work in relation to the questions 
and concerns raised by a group of Councillors about the highways scheme 
element of the Better Queensway regeneration development and the options for 
the underpass and roundabout. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Council’s Head of Internal Audit. 
 
The Committee took the opportunity to thank the Head of Internal Audit for his 
engagement and the hard work undertaken by his team in preparing a 
comprehensive report. 
 
 
 
 

1

3



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 
1.  That the findings of the internal audit work (outlined at section 4 of the report of 
the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and reported in full at Appendix A 
of the submitted report) be noted and that the recommendations set out in the 
internal audit report at Appendix A be endorsed and that a report on progress be 
submitted to the Audit Committee for consideration in April 2022. 
 
2.  That the report and recommendations of the Committee be referred to the 
Place Scrutiny Committee for consideration at its special meeting taking place on 
12th October 2021. 
 
3.  That the future Minutes of the meetings of the Better Queensway Programme 
Board be regularly submitted to The Shareholder Board for information. 
 
4.  That the powers delegated to Officers by Cabinet in relation to the Better 
Queensway regeneration project should cease (although for the avoidance of 
doubt powers delegated to Officers in Part 3 Schedule 3 of the Constitution and 
the SO46 procedure in Part 4a shall continue to apply in appropriate 
circumstances). 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

2



Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2020/21 

Page 1 of 20  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

To 

Audit Committee 

on 

20 October 2021 

 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide for the 2020/21 financial year: 

 the rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council's (the Council's) risk management, 
control and governance processes 

 a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
for 2020/21 and confirms that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can 
be relied upon as a key source of evidence to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Opinion provides the Council 
with an independent source of evidence regarding
[...]
 report to go to Audit Committee, 
for each client that shows the progress made by services in 
addressing agreed actions, for each live audit report. 

The Business Support Officer is currently working on this 
project with Council officers that operate the Pentana 
system to identify an automatic reporting process from 
Pentana. 

BSM, Ongoing 

 
 
 

Key: 

 HoIA, Head of Internal Audit 

 AM, Audit Manager 

 BSM, Business Support Manager 

56



 
 
 

 

Deloitte LLP 
Abbots House 
Abbey Street 
Reading 
RG1 3BD 

 
Phone: +44 (0)118 950 8141 
www.deloitte.co.uk 
 

 

 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, 
London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.  
 
Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 
(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 
www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 
 
© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 
 

 

 

 Dear Audit Committee Members 

We are writing to you to provide an update on the 2020/2021 audit of the Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Statement of Accounts, including the work on arrangements to secure value for money.  
 
I am Paul Thomas and I am a director within our core Public Sector audit practice. I will be overseeing the completion 
of the audit during the absence of the audit engagement partner (Craig Wisdom).  

  
Our audit is in progress and we are not yet in a position to report more substantively to you at this time.  
 
Nationally, Public Sector Audit Appointments have reported that only 9% of local authorities were able to meet their 
publication deadline and represents a significant decline from 2020, where 45% were able to
[...]
n delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programmes for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the 2020/21 financial year and since 1 April 2021. 

3. Annual Report 2020/21 

 Introduction 

3.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Team was formed on 7 October 2019 
following the dissolution of the previous shared service agreement with Thurrock 
Council. 

3.2 The Investigation Officers that had been seconded to the shared service were 
withdrawn and asked to form a Counter Fraud Service dedicated to serving 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council. 

3.3 The team was comprised of three investigators and an intelligence analyst. In 
early 2020, two officers resigned from the Council leaving two investigators to 
provide the service. This is how the team stood in April 2020. 

3.4 South Essex Homes offered to fund an additional investigator on the team which 
was a huge vote of confidence in the team’s work and potential. 

3.5 Following a reorganisation of the team’s constitution and two recruitment 
campaigns, as of April 2021 the team is now comprised of a Manager (also the 
Senior Investigating Officer) and four highly qualified and experienced criminal 
investigators. 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee  

on 

20 October 2021 

Report prepared by Shaun Dutton, Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager  

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Annual Report 2020/21 and 
progress since 1 April 2021 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

59

6



 Page 2 of 11  

 

3.6 The team’s staffing shortfall in the first half of the year compromised its 
operational effectiveness although good results were still achieved. However, the 
restrictions imposed to control the spread of Covid-19 had a significant impact 
on the team’s ability to progress investigations to resolution. 

3.7 Th
[...]

 An investigation and prosecution 
service to local Housing Associations 

 Provision of a Financial Investigation 
service to other SBC teams 

TBD This is aspirational at this time 
and development will be 
dependent upon how the team 
progresses over the coming 
12 months. 
This cannot be explored at the 
expense of our ongoing 
workload commitments or pro-
active and prevention 
activities. 

TBD Shaun 
DUTTON 

Ongoing 

 

88



Appendix 4 - Breakdown of CFIT investigations as of October 20211 

 

Category 

Cases since last 
report  

(16 April 2021) 

Total new cases since 
1 April 2021 

Active investigations 
(being investigated, 

awaiting allocation or 
with Legal Services) 

Cases that started prior to 
01/04/2021 in parentheses. 

Closed 
investigations since 

1 April 2021 

Cases that started prior to 
01/04/2021 in 
parentheses. 

Transport (Blue Badge, parking permits etc.) 23 25 9 (1) 25 (8) 

Schools (including Early Years) 1 1 0 (0) 1 (0) 

Council Tax and Business Rates2 57 62 38 (20) 76 (32) 

DWP 5 5 0 (0) 5 (0) 

Grant Fund fraud 3 3 4 (2) 1 (0) 

Housing (unlawful subletting, Right to Buy fraud 
etc.) 

38 41 21 (8) 39 (11) 

Money Laundering 0 0 0 (0) 1 (1) 

Procurement 1 2 2 (2) 2 (0) 

Social Care (Direct Payment fraud etc.) 3 3 2 (1) 4 (2) 

Employee 1 2 3 (2) 4 (3) 

Miscellaneous (immigration, fraudulent 
cheques, mischievous referrals etc.) 

5 6 1 (0) 6 (1) 

TOTALS 137 150 80 (36) 164 (58) 

 

                                                           
1 Figures are correct as of 05/10/2021 
2 These figures include covid-19 relief grant fraud as they are administered by Business Rates 

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cyber Security Update Page 1 of 7  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report to the Audit Committee the Council’s current position in respect of cyber 
security given the Council’s reliance on ICT to be able to function effectively, 
including remote working in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, and the difficulties 
that have been encountered by other local authorities recently.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the report outlining the actions taken to enhance 
the security of the Council’s ICT environment, the challenges being 
encountered and the work that is being done to address these. 

3. Background 

3.1 Southend ICT take cyber security seriously. Since the new ICT team was 
formalised in 2020, a key focus area has been addressing and reducing cyber risk.  
Local authorities and government bodies are constantly under attack and 
appropriate counter and protective measures need to be taken.   

3.2 The underlying architecture needs to be secure by design, and that means 
adopting an approach that ensures any new technology fulfils this need. The 
overarching Smart Strategy principles reference secure by design and underpins 
our approach to cyber security:  

3.3 Secure by Design: our new solutions are designed with security in mind, to ensure 
that security has been built into them from the ground up. 

 We are very aware that cyber security is a moving target and will constantly 
strive to update and manage our focus on keeping the Council safe and 
secured. 

 We will build a more resilient environment by applying security in layers. 

 Trust is given but must be verified will be applied to all solutions.  All suppliers 
will be required to adhere to our security policies.  

 We regard security as everyone’s responsibility, educating all users 
appropriately.  

 We collaborate within trusted partnerships regarding security threat 
intelligence. 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Transformation) to 

Audit Committee  

on 20 October 2021 

Report prepared by: Brad Warren, Head of IT Security and 
Compliance 

 Cyber Security Update  

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

91

7



Cyber Security Update Page 2 of 7  

 

 We will identify all key business systems and ensure the
[...]
ons 

 The Council needs to ensure that it complies with Data Protection legislative 
requirements and the cyber security and other arrangements are deigned to 
support this objective.  

11.4 People Implications 

 All Council officers and Members have a role to play in keeping the Council’s IT 
environment as secure as possible and regular information is shared with them to 
remind them of this. 

11.5 Property implications 

 The ICT equipment operated by the Council needs to be kept appropriately secure 
and arrangements are in place to deliver this, although most of the risks being 
faced do not arise from physical security, but cyber security. 

11.6 Consultation  

 The report has been discussed and agreed with key officers at the Council.  

11.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 There is nothing to raise at this time. 

11.8 Risk Assessment 

 The risk arising from cyber security is included on the corporate risk register and 
there is a risk register maintained specifically in respect of the issue.  

11.9 Value for Money  

 The investment the Council makes in the ICT environment, architecture, 
infrastructure and security is reviewed by the Investment Board to assess the 
business case for the investment being made, including the delivery of value for 
money. 

11.10 Community Safety Implications 

 There is nothing to raise at this time. 

11.11 Environmental Impact 

 There is nothing to raise at this time. 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



CIPFA’s Financial Management Code – 
Progress Update 

Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide a six monthly progress update to the Audit Committee on the action 
plan that resulted from the Council’s self-assessment against the expectations of 
CIPFA’s new Financial Management Code. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress against the Financial Management 
Code action plan that was reported to the Audit Committee on 28 April 
2021. 

2.2 The Audit Committee notes the next annual self-assessment of the 
Council’s compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management Code 
will be undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee in April 2022. 

3. Background 

3.1 In October 2019 CIPFA published a new Financial Management Code (FM Code) 
which is designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 
local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability. It essentially sets the 
standards of financial management arrangements for local authorities.  

3.2 It is based on a series of principles which are supported by specific standards 
which are considered necessary to provide the strong foundation to: 

 Financially manage the short, medium and long-term finances of a local 
authority 

 Manage financial resilience to meet unforeseen demands on services 

 Manage unexpected shocks in their financial circumstances. 

3.3 The FM Code has six core principles and within those it has 17 minimum standards 
(A-Q) that came into effect from 1 April 2020, with the first full year of compliance 
being the 2021/22 financial year. 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources)  

to 

Audit Committee  

on 

20 October 2021 

Report prepared by: Pete Bates, Interim Director of Financial Services, 
Caroline Fozzard, Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, Sustainability 

and Governance) and Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

 CIPFA’s Financial Management Code – Progress Update 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

99

8



CIPFA’s Financial Management Code – 
Progress Update 

Page 2 of 5  

 

4. Progress with the action plan 

4.1 The Council undertook a self-assessment against each of the 17 standards 
contained within the FM Code. Officers in finance and audit reviewed the Council’s 
current practices, and the evidence of their utilisation, to complete that self-
assessment. The officers reviewed the evidence of the Council’s curre
[...]
e ‘proper audit practices’ are in effect the 
'UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards’ (the Standards) as defined by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in conjunction with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), which are based upon the 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF).  These Standards 
have been adopted by the Council's Internal Audit Service.   

  

121



Appendix 1: Internal Audit Charter 

5 
 

Therefore its Mission (as set out in the IPPF) is 'to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice 
and insight'.  In delivering this, the service commits to operating in accordance 
with the IPPF’s core principles, which requires that it: 

 demonstrates integrity 

 demonstrates competence and due professional care 

 is objective and free from undue influence (independent) 

 aligns with the strategies, objectives and risks of the organisation 

 is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced 

 demonstrates quality and continuous improvement 

 communicates effectively 

 provides risk-based assurance 

 is insightful, proactive and future-focused 

 promotes organisational improvement. 

With regard to the application of these Standards only, the Council’s Audit 
Committee takes the role of the ‘board’ and Corporate Management Team, 
that of ‘senior management’. 

In accordance with the Standards, Internal Audit is subject to a quality 
assurance and improvement regime.  This consists of an annual self 
assessment of the service against the Standards, on-going performance 
monitoring of individual reviews and an external assessment at least every 
five years by a suitably qualified, independent assessor.  The results of all of 
this activity are reported to the Corporate Management Team and the Audit 
Committee, along with details of any instances of non-conformance.  Where 
non-conformance is considered significant, this will also be included wi
[...]
 statement of conformance with the Standards and the results of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

 a comparison of actual work completed compared to what was planned as 
well as performance against its targets 

 issues relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 

 progress in dealing with issues arising from any external performance 
assessment. 

Audit Committee 

To support the work of the Audit Committee, Internal Audit will: 

 develop agendas and attend meetings 

 facilitate the Committee's review of its own remit and effectiveness, if 
required 

 help identify any training needs and work with others to ensure that these 
are met.  

External Audit 

Internal Audit will maintain an appropriate working relationship with the 
Council's external auditors, sharing documentation and reports as required to 
support the audit of the Statement of Accounts and any other work 
undertaken. 

Partners 

Internal Audit will continue to explore opportunities to work effectively with 
internal audit services of partner organisations where this is beneficial.  It will 
continue to look to make best use of joint audit resources as well as provide 
opportunities to share learning and good practice. 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

The service will maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme 
that covers all aspects of internal audit activity.  The internal assessment will 
reflect feedback obtained from: 

 ongoing supervision and review of individual assignments 

 stakeholder surveys 

 regular monitoring of service delivery via agreed performance targets 

 an annual self assessment of compliance with the Standards 

 a periodic assessment of compliance with the CIPFA statement on the 
Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local Government. 

135



Appendix 2: Internal Audit Strategy 

 11 

Opportunities for peer reviews or independent challenge of the self 
assessment will continue to be proactively explored
[...]
se during an audit

Discuss drafts with

Finalise with

Finalise
with

Copy final

Review and update as part of the quarterly 
briefing meetings

1

165



How We Will Work With You Statement Appendix 2c 

Internal Audit 

Group 

Managers / 

Heads of 

Service 

Audit 

Committee 

Corporate 

Management 

Team          
(see note 1 

below)

Relevant 

Director(s)                  

Relevant 

Executive 

Director   

(see note 1 

below)   

Chief 

Executive 
(Head of Paid 

Service) 

Director of 

Finance & 

Resources 
(Section 151 

Officer)

Note 1 These groups include the Council's Monitoring Officer

IA Quarterly 
Performance  
Reports

Annual 
Report 

Receive 
quarterly

Receive 
quarterly 
and note

Discuss summary to be reported to Audit 
Committee as part of finalising audit reports

Copy full draft and discuss if 
necessary

Discuss 
inserts for 
relevant
audits

Receive
annually

Approve 
annually

2

166



Better Queensway Highways Scheme  Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report summarises the arrangements for appointing External Auditors 
following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the current 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2022/23 audit.  

1.2 The Council will need to consider the options available and put in place new 
arrangements in time to make a further appointment by 31 December 2022, in 
readiness for the 2023/24 audit. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 For the Audit Committee to recommend for a resolution to be made by Full 
Council that this Council ‘opts-in’ to the Local Government Association 
(LGA) sector led body Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the 
independent appointment of the Council’s External Auditor, beginning with 
the audit for the financial year 2023/24. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission 
and established arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees for all local govern
[...]
rdance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd. Enquiries 
concerning reproduction outside those terms should be sent to the publishers at the above mentioned address. 

  

189



18 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. Registered with the Charity 

Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060. Registered with the Office of the 

Scottish Charity Regulator No SC037963. 

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

+44 (0)20 7543 5600 

cipfa.org 

190


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd September 2021
	4 Internal Audit Service Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	04 - App 1 Audit Plan 2020-21
	04 - App 2 Assurance Summary 2020-21
	04 - App 3 SBC UK PSIAS Summary Assessment by IIA Oct 2017 final
	04 - App 4 PSIAS Action Plan

	5 Deloitte External Audit status update: latest position and timescales to completion for 2020/21 audit
	6 Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Annual Report 2020/21
	06 - Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2020-21
	06 - Appendix 2 Breakdown of CFIT investigations 2020-21
	06 - Appendix 3 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2021-22
	06 - Appendix 4 Breakdown of CFIT investigations since 1 April 2021

	7 Cyber Security
	8 CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report
	09 - Appendix 1 - FM Code Self Assessment
	09 - Appendix 2 - FM Code Progress Against Action Plan

	9 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2021/22
	10 - App 1 Internal Audit Charter to AC
	10 - App 2 - Internal Audit Strategy to AC
	10 - App 2a Audit Plan 2021-22
	10 - App 2b Assurance against corporate risks to AC
	10 - App 2c

	10 Appointment of External Auditor
	11 Information Item



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Audit Committee
Date: Monday, 13th December, 2021
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor M Dent (Chair)
Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, T Cox*, K Evans, N Folkard,
S George, P Wexham and K Pandya (Co-opted Member)
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

P Thomas (Deloitte LLP), A Barnes, S Dutton, C Fozzard, S Tautz and
C Thomas

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 8.15 pm

360

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Dear (Substitute: Councillor T Cox)
and Councillor S Habermel (no substitute).

361

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:

362

(a)

Councillor M Dent - Agenda Item 5 (External Audit Status Update: Latest Position
and Timescale for Completion of 2020/21 Audit) - Appointed as the Council’s
representative on the Board of the Essex Pension Fund - Non-pecuniary interest.

(b)

Councillor P Wexham – All agenda items - Member of the Board of Directors of South
Essex Homes - Non-pecuniary interests.

(c)

Councillor I Shead - Agenda Item 5 (External Audit Status Update: Latest Position
and Timescale for Completion of 2020/21 Audit) - Member of the Essex Pension
Fund - Non-pecuniary interest.

(d)

Councillor K Evans - Agenda Item 5 (External Audit Status Update: Latest Position
and Timescale for Completion of 2020/21 Audit) - Member of the Essex Pension
Fund - Non-pecuniary interest.

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd September 2021
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2021 be received,
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

363

Internal Audit Service Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) that
set out the rationale for and an audit opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy
and effectiveness of the Council's risk management, control and governance processes for

the 2020/21 financial year, together with a statement on conformance with the UK Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards and the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement
Programme for 2020/21.
The Head of Internal Audit responded to a number of questions raised by members of the
Committee and reported that the design and operation of the Council's risk management,
control and governance framework for 2020/21 was considered to be satisfactory overall,
and that there were no additional issues that should be included in the Annual Governance
Statement for the year.
On consideration of the report, the Committee conveyed its thanks and appreciation to the
Head of Internal Audit and his staff for their work to complete the plan of audit work for
2020/21.
Resolved:

364

(1)

That the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit for 2020/21 be noted.

(2)

That the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit be relied upon as a key source of
evidence to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.

Deloitte External Audit Status Update: Latest Position and Timescales to
Completion for 2020/21 Audit
The Committee received an update from the Council’s external auditors on the audit of the
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, including work on arrangements to secure value for
money.
Members were advised that the audit of the Statement of Accounts was in progress, but
that the external auditors were not currently in a position to report more substantively on
the outcome of the audit work at the current time, as a result of factors impacting the
completion of audit work nationally.
In noting the position on the Statements of Accounts, the Committee was advised that the
Council’s external auditors continued to receive the full cooperation and assistance of the
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and his staff in connection with the audit
process.
Resolved:
That the current position with regard to the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for
2020/21, be noted.

365

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Annual Report 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) that
detailed the progress made by the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team in the delivery of
the Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy and work programmes for 2020/21 and to date during
2021/22.
The Counter Fraud and Investigations Manager outlined the progress made in the
establishment and delivery of the counter fraud service for the Council and South Essex
Homes, which had so far achieved significant improvements and outcomes and provided
value for money for the resource committed by the Council. The Counter Fraud and
Investigations Manager responded to a number of questions raised by members of the
Committee.

Resolved:

366

(1)

That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team for the 2020/21
financial year and since 1 April 2021, be noted.

(2)

That, if required to ensure the continued efficient and effective delivery of the Counter
Fraud Strategy, the allocation of additional resources to support the work of the
Counter Fraud and Investigation Team as part of the Council’s budget for 2022/23
and future years, be supported.

Cyber Security
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Transformation) that set out the
Council’s current position in respect of its cyber security arrangements, given its reliance
on ICT to be able to function effectively, including the safeguards around remote working in
response to the COVID-19 pandemic and security issues that had recently been
encountered by other local authorities.
The Director of Digital and ICT reported that the Council was currently focussed on
addressing and reducing cyber risk through appropriate counter and protective measures
and ensuring that system architecture was secure by design, to support the current
approach to cyber security. The Director of Digital and ICT responded to a number of
questions raised by members of the Committee.
On consideration of the report, the Committee encouraged the Executive Director
(Transformation) to ensure that the regular exercising of the Council’s current business
continuity arrangements was undertaken as a matter of priority.
Resolved:
That the action taken to enhance the security of the Council’s ICT environment, the
challenges currently being encountered and the work that is being undertaken to address
these, be noted.

367

CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) that
detailed progress against the action plan arising from the Council’s self-assessment
against the expectations of the new Financial Management Code introduced by the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).
The Senior Finance Lead confirmed that the action plan would help to inform the
assessment undertaken by the Council’s external auditors on its arrangements to secure
value for money and responded to a number of questions raised by members of the
Committee.
Resolved:

368

(1)

That progress against the Financial Management Code action plan that previously
reported to the Committee on 28 April 2021, be noted.

(2)

That it be noted that the next annual self-assessment of the Council’s compliance
status against the Financial Management Code will be undertaken and reported to
the Committee in April 2022.

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2021/22

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) that
presented the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2021/22.
The Head of Internal Audit responded to a number of questions raised by members of the
Committee and confirmed that the reports of the ongoing investigation of issues around the
delivery of transport services for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
children and vulnerable adults would be considered by the Committee as soon as possible.
On consideration of the report, the Head of Internal Audit also undertook to request the
Interim Executive Director (Transformation) and the Executive Director (Adults and
Communities) to provide a written response to questions raised by members of the
Committee with regard to the consideration of safeguarding measures in the enrolment of
volunteers providing support to vulnerable residents, particularly in terms of the provision of
information by the Disclosure and Barring Service.
Resolved:
That the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2021/22, be agreed.
369

Appointment of External Auditor
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) that
set out arrangements for the appointment of external auditors following the closure of the
Audit Commission and the end of the current appointment arrangements at the conclusion
of the audit for 2022/23.
The Committee noted the options available for the local appointment of external auditors
and was advised that the Council needed to consider the options available and put in place
arrangements for the appointment of new external auditors by 31 December 2022, in
readiness for the commencement of the audit for 2023/24.
Resolved:
That a recommendation be made to the Council that the authority ‘opt-in’ to the Local
Government Association sector led body ‘Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd’ for the
independent appointment of the Council’s external auditor, beginning with the audit for the
financial year 2023/24.

370

Information Item
The Committee noted the recent publication of the latest issue of the Audit Committee
Update from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum, which aimed to support members of
audit committees in their role.
Chair:

